
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 10 June 2011 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

23 JUNE 2011 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 23 June 2011 in the Council 
Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors: Bruce, Moores, Wells and Wise 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 28 April 2011, copy attached.  

4. CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS - PETITION TO COUNCIL - LAND MANAGEMENT ISSUES - 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS IN HARTSDOWN PARK FROM MARGATE FOOTBALL 
CLUB  

5. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (Pages 3 - 6) 

6. HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY BID FOR NEW AFFORDABLE HOMES (Pages 
7 - 10) 

7. DATA PROTECTION ACT (1998) - POLICY & PROCEDURES (Pages 11 - 58) 

8. ST JOHN'S LODGE, ST JOHN'S CEMETARY, MARGATE (Pages 59 - 60) 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 61 - 62) 

10. COACH HOUSE, NORTHDOWN PARK (Pages 63 - 66) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2011 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert W Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Latchford, 
Moores, Wells and Wise 
 

In Attendance: Councillor D Green, C Hart, Mrs Johnston, King and R Nicholson 
 

 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

125. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

126. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011/12  
 
The Community Safety Plan listed activities from the previous 12 months, gave four clear 
priorities and outlined actions that were due to take place within 2011/12. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston spoke under Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor Wells moved, Councillor Bayford seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That the Thanet Community Safety Plan 2011-12 be endorsed as a worthwhile 

plan to take forward by responsible officers from Enforcement Services and Kent 
Police in 2011-12. 

 
127. RECORD OF DECISION BY INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER - THE NEWINGTON 

CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT  
 
The report sought to update Cabinet that an individual Cabinet Member Decision had 
been made regarding the Re-development of Newington Centre. 
 
Councillor R. Nicholson spoke under Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor Wells moved, Councillor Bayford seconded and Members agreed to note the 
report. 
 

128. RECORD OF DECISION BY INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER - THE MARGATE 
HARBOUR ARM  
 
The report sought to update Cabinet that an individual Cabinet Member Decision had 
been made regarding the Margate Harbour Arm. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston spoke under Procedure Rule 24.1 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

Councillor Latchford moved, Councillor Bayford seconded and Members agreed to note 
the report. 
 

129. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Councillor Moores moved, Councillor Latchford seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda items 8 and 9 

as they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
130. DREAMLAND, MARGATE  

 
Councillor Bayford moved, Councillor Latchford and Members agreed the following: 
 
1. Cabinet agreed that the report be received and noted; 
 
2. Cabinet noted and approved the revised Land Acquisition and Delivery Strategy 

set out in Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.5 of the Officers’ report;  
 
3. Cabinet agreed that in the event that a Compulsory Purchase Order is made 

pursuant to Section 226 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of 
the Dreamland site under powers delegated by the Cabinet to the Director of 
Regeneration Services, any such Order be made by reference to the land shown 
shaded pink and edged red on the revised Plan at Annex 2 to the Officers’ 
Report; 

 
4. Cabinet adopted Scenario C as the most prudent approach to the CPO strategy 

in order to avoid the Council incurring future potential costs without the availability 
of external funding. 

 
131. WESTCLIFFE HALL  

 
Councillor Bayford moved, Councillor Latchford seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That Cabinet is minded to agree the principles set out in the report; but requires 

more detailed financial appraisal before a final decision can be made and that the 
matter be deferred to the next Cabinet meeting when the full report would be 
available. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.27 pm 
 
 

Page 2



 

CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 
 
To: Cabinet Meeting - 23 June 2011 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development and Regeneration 

 
By: Simon Thomas, Planning Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  For Members to decide whether to confirm the Article 4 Direction 

made on 3 February 2011 which would remove permitted 
development rights and require a planning application to be 
made by a person wishing to change the use of a dwelling-house 
to a House in Multiple Occupation for up to 6 unrelated people 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
  
1.1 Until 1 October 2010 planning permission was required for the change of use of a 

building including a dwelling-house to an House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). On 1 
October 2010 the Government introduced new legislation. Now planning permission 
is not required for the change of use of a dwelling house to an HMO for up to 6 
unrelated people.   

  
1.2  The option exists for Councils to remove this right for parts of its District. This power 

lies within the existing provisions of Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended). Under Article 4 a 
Direction may be made by a Local Planning Authority to remove permitted 
development rights and require a planning application to be made, in this case, by a 
person wishing to change the use of a dwelling-house to an HMO 

 
1.3 The making of an Article 4 direction would not mean a blanket ban on HMO’s, as it 

would remain open to an owner to apply for permission for HMO and no fee would be 
required for such application. 

 
1.4 The principle of making an Article 4 Direction was agreed by Council in December 

2010. However, in accordance with the Constitution for Thanet, responsibility for the 
decision to make an Article 4 Direction falls to the Cabinet. Under the constitution 
where a matter is urgent and cannot reasonably await the next meeting the  relevant 
Portfolio holder can make a decision on behalf of the Cabinet, in consultation with the 
Leader, subject to the decision being reported to Cabinet as soon as practicable.   As 
the Direction (if confirmed) cannot come into force for 12 months from the date of 
making, it is considered that the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably await the 
next ordinary meeting of the Cabinet.  

 
1.5 In this case the Portfolio Holder made his decision to authorise the making of an 

Article 4 Direction on 3 February 2011. The Direction will come into force after 12 
month of this date. However, in order for this to happen the Direction must be 
confirmed by the Cabinet within 6 months of it having been made. The Cabinet must 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



consider any representations made before deciding whether the Direction should be 
confirmed.  

 
2.0 Justification for making an Article 4 Direction 
 
2.1 The justification for making an Article 4 Direction to remove the right of owners to 

change the use of dwellings to HMO’s across the District lies in the harm that would 
be caused as a result of a further increase in HMO’s in Thanet which, because of the 
transient nature of the potential future occupiers of such accommodation and the 
inability of services in Thanet to meet their needs would cause demonstrable harm to 
the character of neighbourhoods affected by a proliferation of HMO’s and to 
residential amenity by reason of noise, disturbance and parking issues.  

 
2.2 There is a current policy in the Thanet Local Plan (H11) that regulates the changes of 

use of buildings to HMOs, and requires consideration to be given to the impacts of 
HMO’s including the effect of the use in terms of noise and disturbance. The 
Cliftonville Development Plan Document, shows that the large number of small flats 
and HMO’s, which are generally in poor condition and therefore cheap to rent 
correlates with the attraction of vulnerable people from outside of Thanet into this 
District 

 
2.3 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) that has been carried out for the 

East Kent sub region, recommends that the districts in the sub-region develop further 
policies to balance housing markets through intervening to maximise the potential of 
existing stock. Whilst the Core Strategy Preferred Options Consultation Document 
sets out the Council’s aims to achieve a balance in the type of housing stock 
comparable with the Kent average, as well as to protect the overall supply of fami
[...]
ing that after that date the change of use of a 
dwellinghouse to and HMO for between 3-6 people will not be a permitted change 
and instead planning permission would be required. 

 
6.0 Options  
 
6.1 To confirm the Direction; or, not to confirm the Direction. 
 
7.0 Corporate Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 
 
7.1.1 None. 

 
7.2 Legal 

Page 5



 
7.2.1 None 
 
7.3 Corporate 
 
7.3.1 The Confirmation of the Article 4 Direction would contribute to the corporate 

objectives of facilitating the provision of good quality housing for the community  
 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 To confirm the Direction. 
 
9.0 Decision Making Process 
 
9.1 This decision whether to confirm the Direction is a Cabinet decision.  
 
Contact Officer:   Simon Thomas, Planning Manager-(ext 7752) 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY BID FOR NEW AFFORDABLE HOMES 
 
To: Cabinet Meeting – 23 June 2011 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services – Strategic Housing 
 
By: Lauren Hemsley – Senior Strategic Housing Officer and  

Craig George – Housing Services Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: To endorse the bid to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to 

build new affordable units on Housing Revenue Account land. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 As part of the Homes and Communities Agency’s Affordable Homes programme 2011-

2015, Registered Providers and Local Authorities were asked to bid for funding for the 
whole of the comprehensive spending review period by the deadline of 3

rd
 May 2011.  

The deadlines set by the HCA have been very tight and there was not enough time to 
take a report to Cabinet prior to the submission of the bid.  The HCA has less funding 
available than previous years.  There is approximately £4.5 billion available of which £2.3 
billion is already committed, compared with £8.1 billion of funding which was available 
from 2008-2011.  The target for the funding is to deliver 150,00
[...]

1998. 

For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background - The Data Protection Act (1998) - What is it? 

1.1 The DPA prevents organisations from using personal information for purposes an individual 
might lawfully object to.  It does so by specifying how these organisations can use, store 
and share the personal data they collect.  It also gives individuals the right to see any 
personal data held about them, and to have inaccurate information corrected.  The Act calls 
anyone who holds personal data a ‘data controller’ and the individual whose personal data 
is held the ‘data subject’.  Sometimes the data controller will arrange for a third party ‘data 
processor’ to handle personal data on its behalf.  In those circumstances (perhaps under 
shared service arrangements or through an ALMO) a data processor contract must be put 
in place to comply with the Act.  Where data is shared, for example, with DWP for 
investigation purposes, appropriate data sharing protocols need to be in place.   

The Act refers to the ‘data protection principles’ which are as follows: 

• Processing must be fair and lawful 

• Data will be obtained only for specified and lawful purposes 

• The data process shall be adequate, relevant and not excessive 

• It will be accurate and up-to-date 

• It will be kept no longer than necessary 

• Processing shall be in accordance with the rights of data subjects and 

• Data will be held securely 

These principles are key to ensuring that the council is fully compliant with the Act. 

2.0 Council Inspection and Report 

2.1 A Final Audit Report Assurance Statement dated August 2010 provided “limited assurance 
with regards to compliance to the requirements of the DPA 1998 generally….”. Audit 
recommendations were made, as a result of which the Corporate and Regulatory Services 
Manager has been tasked with ensuring that the Council fully meets its obligations under 
the Act as soon as possible.  The Legal Services Manager was appointed to project 
manage the implementation of the measures required to ensure full compliance with the 
Act, as outlined within the audit recommendations.  The project is well under way and 
Cabinet approval and endorsement is now sought for the items detailed below to ensure 
that all staff and other users of personal data under Thanet District Council’s control 
embrace the new policies and procedures and other listed requirements, so as to provide 
full compliance with the DPA and, in turn, to keep business risk to a minimum. 
 

3.0 Cabinet endorsement is requested for the following: 

3.1 Approval of the annexed draft policies, procedures and appendices (1-9) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



2 

3.2 Publication of Forms and Documents 

3.2.1 Approval for the above forms and documents to be published on appropriate sections of 
TOM and/or the internet, for public use  

3.2.2 Estimated completion date: July/August 2011 

3.3 Appointment of a nominated Data Protection Officer for Thanet District Council 

3.3.1 The Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager to be appointed as the Council’s Data 
Protection Officer (DPO). 

3.3.2 The Legal Services Manager to be appointed as the Council’s Deputy DPO. 

3.3.3 Approval for the DPO to be responsible officer for the annual DPA Notification. 

3.4 Awareness & Training 

3.4.1 Approval of a Council wide ‘Data Protection Awareness Week’ to be devised in conjunction 
with the Communications team (estimated date of completion: July/Aug 2011). 

3.4.2 A requirement that all relevant managers ensure that staff who control/process personal 
data undertake the EKHR partnership’s ‘Ivysoft’ data protection training module. 

3.4.3 Such training to be organised by the DPO and completed within a timescale to be set by the 
DPO  

3.4.4 Estimated completion date: July-Sept 2011 

4.0 Service Compliance  

4.1 Statement requiring all Tier 2 Managers and above to ensure all DPA policies, procedures, 
training (including induction training), individual service plans and risk registers are fully 
complied with/maintained up to date and embedded within their individual service areas,  

4.2 Including the need to provide the Data Protection Officer with prompt responses to any 
questionnaire/checklist required to enable him to check that all service areas are properly 
complying with the DPA.  These responses may include providing the DPO with copies of 
relevant forms, notices, and protocols/data sharing agreements, where relevant to 
individual service areas  

4.3   Estimated date for circulation of questionnaire/checklist: July 2011;  

4.4  For review of checklist: Sept 2011;  

4.5  For management compliance with remainder of above requirements: December 2011 

5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 Approval for expenditure up to £1,750 for the hire of a specialist training consultant for 

‘higher level’ DPA training to all Tier 1 and Tier 2 Managers and above with data 
control/processing responsibilities (estimated completion date: Sept 2011). 
 

5.1.2 Approval for expenditure up to £1,100 for purchase of the Encyclopaedia of Data Protection 
& Privacy, plus annual update fees payable every September of c. £850. 
 

5.1.3 Approval for payment of the council’s annual registration (‘Notification’) fee by standing 
order or direct debit (reduces risk of failure to Notify with resultant fines/bad publicity). 

 
5.2 Legal 
 
5.2.1 Failure to comply with the Data Protection Act could result in the council being liable to fines 

of up to £500,000.  Failure to comply with the DPA also risks claims from individuals 
seeking compensation for alleged breaches of the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



3 

5.3 Corporate 
 

5.3.1 Approval for inclusion in staff induction manual of section on DPA compliance and 
responsibilities of individual employees handling personal data in accordance with the 
Act. 

 
5.3.2 Failure to adopt a robust DPA strategy could result in reputational and financial damage to 

the Council 
 

5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 Training of all TDC staff handling personal data will be provided.  Both staff and the  

public will be provided with full details of TDC’s commitment to protecting  individuals’ 
personal data, and to allowing appropriate access to such data, primarily via TOM and the 
Council’s internet site.  There will be ongoing consideration of the impact of DPA policies 
and procedures and these will be amended if/when it is found necessary so as to ensure 
full ongoing compliance with our equality obligations. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 That Cabinet approves the DPA Policy and Procedures Guidance Note 

6.2 That the draft DPA Policy and Procedures Guidance Note be submitted to the Cabinet for 
final approval 

6.3 That the draft DPA Policy and Procedures Guidance Note be published on the internet and 
intranet pages 

6.4 The Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager to be appointed as the Council’s Data 
Protection Officer (DPO). 

6.5 The Legal Services Manager to be appointed Deputy DPO. 

6.6 That expenditure of up to £1,750 for the hire of a specialist training consultant for “higher 
level” DPA training to Managers with data control/processing responsibilities (estimated 
completion date:  September 2011) be approved, and that funding be provided by means of 
a priority draw on the training budget. 

6.7 That expenditure of up to £1,100 for the purchase of the Encyclopaedia of Data Protection 
& Privacy, plus annual update fees payable every September of c. £850 be approved, 
subject to virement funding within the Corporate & Regulatory Services’ budget; 

6.8 That payment of the Council’s annual registration (‘Notification”) fee by standing order or 
direct order or direct debit be approved; 

6.9 That Cabinet supports a council-wide officer training programme, subject to the findings of 
the questionnaire referred to in the report and a pragmatic approach being adopted. 

6.10 That Cabinet supports a Data Protecti
[...]
w the event took place 
 
 

 

In cases of stolen data, please 
provide crime reference report 
number 
 
 

 

What security measures were in 
place? 
 
 

 

What has happened to the data? 
 
 

 

Whose data was lost? 
 
 

 
 
 
 

What steps have been taken to 
contain the breach? 
 
 

 

Any other information you consider 
should be taken into consideration in 
respect of the breach/potential 
breach? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Signed …………………………………  Date ……………………………… 
 
 
Position …………………………………. 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



The Data Protection Act 

What is the Data Protection Act (1998)? 

The Data Protection Act (DPA) prevents organisations, including commercial ones, from using personal information for 
purposes an individual might object to.  It does so by specifying how these organisations can use, store and share the 
personal data they collect.  It also gives individuals the right to see any personal data held about them. 

What is personal data? 

Anything that identifies a living individual e.g. name, address, date of birth, some e-mail addresses, information about religious 
or similar beliefs.  The Act calls anyone who holds personal data a ‘data controller’.  Any individual whose personal data is held 
is called a ‘data subject’. 

Using the Data Protection Act 

Under the DPA, all personal information held by the Council must comply with the statutory data protection principles.  This 
means when using personal data: 

 processing must be fair and lawful  

 it will be obtained only for specified and lawful purposes  

 the data processed shall be adequate, relevant and not excessive  

 it will be accurate and up-to-date  

 it will be kept no longer than necessary  

 processing shall be in accordance with the rights of data subjects.  

 it will be held securely  
 

An individual has the right to: 

 ask the Council if it holds personal information about them  

 be given a description or copy of the informa
[...]
der this heading. 

5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That Cabinet modify the decision of 5.8.2010 to allow for a disposal without specific 

reference to use. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

This is non-key decision that can be taken forward by Cabinet.  

 

Contact Officer: Justin Thomson, 7053 

Reporting to: Mark Seed 

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access 
copy 

Potential Asset Disposal for 2010/2011Asset Management  
Cabinet 5.8.2010-Minutes 

TOM 

 

Page 60



 

Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
To: Cabinet Meeting - 23 June 2011 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: This report seeks the Committee’s approval to exclude the public and press from 

the meeting on agenda item 10 as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
For Decision  
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential or 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 
Exempt information – discretion to exclude public 

 
 Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may 

be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed. 

 
Meaning of confidential information 

 
 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government 

Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information which cannot 
be publicly disclosed by Court Order. 

 
2.0 Exempt information 
 

 The full rules are set out in Part V and Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as 
Amended) and the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) Regulations 2001. 

    
3.0 Reason for Exempt Item 
 
 The report author has classified Agenda Item 10 as disclosing exempt information 

under Paragraphs 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) thereby excluding  the press and public from the meeting whilst this item is 
debated. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



 
 
 

 There are no direct financial implications. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 

As per Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 

None 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be addressed in 
this report. 

 

5.0 Recommendation  
  

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 10 as it contains 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
 This Committee must agree the recommendation if the press and public are to be 
 excluded. 
 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic and Scrutiny Manager 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 62



Agenda Item 10

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a personal interest?  
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely 
to affect: 
 
a) An interest you must register. 
b) An interest that is not on your register, but where the well-being or financial position or 

you, members of your family (spouse; partner; parents; in laws; step/children; nieces and 
nephews), or people with whom you have
[...]
98) - Policy & Procedures
	Annex 1 - DPA Policy for Officers and Members
	Annex 2 - Subject Access Request Form
	Annex 3 - Data Securtiy Breach Policy
	Annex 4 - Information Sheet, DPA
	Annex 5 - Flow chart
	Annex 6 - How to Comply Checklist
	Annex 7 -  Data Protection External Page
	Annex 8 - How we use your information
	Annex 9 - Privacy Statement for webpage

	8 St John's Lodge, St John's Cemetary, Margate
	9 Exclusion of public and press
	10 Coach House, Northdown Park
	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Draft Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Bruce, 
Moores, Wells and Wise 
 

In Attendance:  Councillors D. Green, C. Hart, Mrs Johnston, King, Poole 
 

 
132. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

133. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in relation to Agenda Item 10: 
 
Councillor Bayford declared a personal and prejudicial interest because the tenant was 
known to Councillor Bayford both socially and as a colleague on the officer committee of 
South Thanet Conservative Association. 
 
Councillor Wise declared a personal and prejudicial interest because the tenant was a 
former friend. 
 
Councillor Bruce declared a personal interest. 
 
Councillor Wells declared a personal Interest. 
 
Declarations by other Members in relation to Agenda Item 10: 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston declared a personal interest. 
 

134. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

135. CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS - PETITION TO COUNCIL - LAND MANAGEMENT ISSUES - 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS IN HARTSDOWN PARK FROM MARGATE 
FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Council Leader, Councillor Bayford said that this petition had to be considered in the 
context of a previous petition submitted to Council on a similar issue but from a different 
interest group. There were a number of land management issues that were still being 
considered by Council. This meant that the petition could not be considered in full at this 
stage. 
 
Councillor Bayford moved, Councillor Moores seconded and Members agreed: 
 
That upon resolution of these matters the land management issues will be reported back 
to Cabinet. 
 

136. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  
 
Until 1 October 2010 planning permission was required for the change of use of a 
building including a dwelling-house to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). On 1 



2 
 

October 2010 the Government introduced new legislation. Planning permission is now 
not required for the change of use of a dwelling house to an HMO for up to 6 unrelated 
people.   
 
The option exists for Councils to remove this right for parts of its District. This power lies 
within the existing provisions of Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended). Under Article 4 a Direction may be 
made by a Local Planning Authority to remove permitted development rights and require 
a planning application to be made, in this case, by a person wishing to change the use of 
a dwelling-house to an HMO 
 
An Article 4 direction was made by the Portfolio Holder on 3 February to authorise the 
making of an Article 4 Direction on. The Direction will come into force after 12 from this 
date. However, in order for this to happen the Direction must be confirmed by the Cabinet 
within 6 months of it having been made. 

 
Councillor C. Hart spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Moores moved, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet confirmed the 
Direction. 
 

137. HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY BID FOR NEW AFFORDABLE HOMES  
 
The item was withdrawn because part of the information in the report was no longer up to 
date due to recent events at the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
 

138. DATA PROTECTION ACT (1998) - POLICY & PROCEDURES  

The DPA prevents organisations from using personal information for purposes an 
individual might lawfully object to. It does so by specifying how these organisations can 
use, store and share the personal data they collect. It also gives individuals the right to 
see any personal data held about them, and to have inaccurate information corrected. 

Cabinet was being asked to consider proposals for the adoption of a set of policies and 
procedures and associated actions to ensure TDC remains fully compliant with its 
statutory obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998. 

Councillor Mrs Johnston spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 

Councillor Wise moved, Councillor Moores seconded and Members agreed: 

1. That Cabinet approves the DPA Policy and Procedures Guidance Note; 

2. That once approved, the DPA Policy and Procedures Guidance Note be published 
on the internet and intranet pages; 

3. That the Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager to be appointed as the 
Council’s Data Protection Officer (DPO); 

4. That the Legal Services Manager be appointed Deputy DPO; 

5. That expenditure of up to £1,750 for the hire of a specialist training consultant for 
“higher level” DPA training to Managers with data control/processing responsibilities 
(estimated completion date:  September 2011) be approved, and that funding be 
provided by means of a priority draw on the training budget; 

6. That expenditure of up to £1,100 for the purchase of the Encyclopaedia of Data 
Protection & Privacy, plus annual update fees payable every September of c. £850 



3 
 

be approved, subject to virement funding within the Corporate & Regulatory 
Services’ budget; 

7. That payment of the Council’s annual registration (‘Notification”) fee by standing 
order or direct order or direct debit be approved; 

8. That Cabinet supports a council-wide officer training programme, subject to the 
findings of the questionnaire referred to in the report and a pragmatic approach being 
adopted; 

9. That Cabinet supports a Data Protection Awareness Week. 
 

139. ST JOHN'S LODGE, ST JOHN'S CEMETARY, MARGATE  
 
Cabinet was being asked to amend its earlier decision on the type disposal approved 5 
August 2010. This was because originally, it had been assumed that an offer for 
residential use would be forthcoming. This was not the case but an acceptable offer for 
use of the building as an office by a stonemason had since been received. 
 
Councillor C. Hart spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor Moores moved, Councillor Bayford seconded and Members agreed: 
 
1. To modify the decision of 5 August 2010 to allow for a disposal without specific 

reference to use 
 

140. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Councillor Bruce moved, Councillor Moores seconded and Members agreed: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 10 as it contains 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

141. COACH HOUSE, NORTHDOWN PARK  
 
Cabinet Declarations 
 
Councillor Bayford declared a personal and prejudicial interest but remained in the 
meeting in accordance with a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee in order 
that the meeting would remain quorate. Councillor Bayford spoke but did not vote on the 
matter. 
 
Councillor Wise declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting during 
the consideration of the matter. 
 
Councillor Bruce declared a personal interest and left the meeting during the 
consideration of the matter due to his involvement at an earlier stage as the Vice 
Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 
Councillor Wells declared a personal interest in the matter. 
 
Declarations by other Members  
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston declared a personal interest in the matter.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel decided on 26 April 2011, to recommend to Cabinet, 
that possession proceedings should be commenced.  



4 
 

 
Councillor Wells moved, Councillor Moores seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. Cabinet received and noted the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee  
 
2. Cabinet agreed that in order to secure compliance with the covenants on the part of 

the tenant contained in the lease in relation to the use of the Coach House as a 
museum and its availability to the public in connection with such use, the Legal 
Services Manager be authorised to prepare and serve on the tenant Notice under 
Section 146 (1) of the Law of Property Act 1925 on such terms (including time for 
compliance) as the Legal Services Manager in consultation with the Commercial 
Services Manager, considers necessary or expedient. 

 
3. Cabinet agreed that should the service of a Section 146 Notice not secure 

compliance with the covenants on the part of the tenant contained in the lease of the 
Coach House, the Legal Services Manager be authorised to institute forfeiture 
proceedings subject only to obtaining prior external legal advice on the prospects for 
success and that this advice be brought back to Cabinet for final approval before 
actioning. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.40 pm 
 
 


